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PROJECT MEMO:  23 Ocean Avenue 
 
TO:  Nell Donaldson  
FROM:  Pat Carroll 
DATE:  September 6, 2016    
 
RE:  Response to Preliminary Staff Comments 
 
Carroll  Associates  is  pleased  to  provide  the  following  responses  to  the  Preliminary  Staff  Review 
Comments: 
 
Draft Subdivision Plat Review    William Clark 07.11.2016 
Comment #1.  The sidewalk at corner of Ocean Ave and Hersey St shows as being constructed on 

the private  property.    Currently  the  sidewalk  is within  the City street ROW  limits  for Ocean Ave 

and Hersey St.   If it is expanded onto the private property the  City will need a public easement for 

that area and a detail on the plan showing bearings, distances, and curve data for  the  easement 

metes and bounds description. 

Response:   The Final Subdivision Plat will  show all public easements  resulting  from  the new  sidewalk 
configuration along Hersey Street and Ocean Avenue. 

 
Comment  #2.    The  proposed  aerial  licenses  in Ocean  Ave  and Hersey  St will  need  bearings, 

distances, and curve data added to the  plan for the license metes and bounds descriptions.  The 

vertical clearance in the license areas will also need to be  stated. 

Response:  The Final Subdivision Plat will show all licenses required to accommodate the footings, roof 
overhangs and canopy areas for the proposed building.  
 
Preliminary Traffic  Review  Tom Errico  07.13.2016 
Comment #1.  The applicant  is  requesting a waiver  for parking  lot  aisle width  (21  feet  versus 
the  City  standard  of  24  feet).    The  applicant  should  provide  documentation  that  supports 

the waiver request. 

Response:  The  requested waiver is proposed as a means of accommodating an accessible sidewalk to 
the office entrance from Hersey Street and preserving an existing vegetated hedge that separates this 
property  from  its neighbor  to  the east.   The  shared office/  residential parking are not anticipated  to 
generate a high turnover of parking, with tenants expected to arrive and park for most of their time in 
the building.  A turning movement analysis was  completed which illustrates parking maneuvers can be 
accommodated within the 21 foot aisle.   This is attached to this memorandum as Exhibit #1.   
 
Comment  #2.    I  find  the  driveway  location  and  configuration  to  be  acceptable  given  existing  site 
conditions. 

Response:  We agree, no comment required. 

 
Comment #3.  The applicant  should provide a summary of  the anticipated trip generation  increase 

expected during the AM and PM  peak hours  following project completion.  While I do not expect 

the  project  to  significantly  impact  the  public  street  system,  I  do  believe  documentation  of 

traffic volumes  changes  is necessary. 
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Response:  The Applicant has submitted a memorandum from Maine Traffic Resources dated 08.30.2016 
which  summarizes  the existing and anticipated  increase  in  trip generation  resulting  from  this project.  
This is attached to this memorandum as Exhibit #2. 
 
Comment #4.   The  applicant  should  provide  a  review  of  safety  data  in  the  immediate  vicinity  of  the 
project. 
Response:  The Applicant has submitted a memorandum from Maine Traffic Resources dated 08.30.2016 
which  reviews  the  accident  data  of  the  immediate  vicinity  of  the  site.    This  is  attached  to  this 
memorandum as Exhibit #2. 

 
Comment #5.  I would prefer  that  backing maneuvers  onto Hersey  Street  not  be  required and  thus  the 

applicant  should  either  provide  a  layout  that  allows  for  on‐site  vehicle  circulation  –  for  head  out 

egress, or supporting documentation on the  proposed circulation condition. 

Response:   The site plan has been modified  to allow on‐site circulation without  requiring any backing 
maneuvers onto Hersey Street.  A dedicated turnaround area has been provided adjacent to the existing 
office building. This is illustrated in Exhibit #1 AUTOTURN which is attached to this memo.  
 
Comment #6.   A  pedestrian easement will  be  required at  the Ocean Avenue/Hersey  Street  intersection 
(a portion of  the sidewalk  is  located on the applicants property). 

Response:  The  Subdivision Plat will indicate a public easement across the corner of Ocean and Hersey 
Street where the sidewalk encroaches onto the Applicant’s property. 
 
Comment  #7.   A  detail  for  the  driveway  shall  be  provided  that  notes  that  the  cross  slope  shall  not 
exceed 2%. 

Response:   A note has been added  to  the   grading plan which  indicates  that  the driveway cross‐slope 
shall not exceed 2%  

 
Comment #8.   The  plans  do  not  include  full  replacement  of  the  sidewalk  on Ocean Avenue  along  the 
entire  property  frontage.  The  applicant  should  either  include  full  sidewalk  replacement  or  document 

justification for the current proposal. 

Response:  The site plan has been revised to indicate that the sidewalk will be replaced along the entire 
frontage on Ocean Avenue and Hersey Street. 
 
Comment #9.   Further  review  of  the  sidewalk  ramp  configuration  is  required.  I  would  suggest  that  a 

fully ADA compliant ramp be  provided on the opposite side of Hersey Street. 
Response:  We agree to provide such a ramp on the opposite side of Hersey Street, and will work with 
Portland Public Services to insure the design meets all City requirements.   

 

Comment #10.  The applicant  is proposing to meet parking demand needs via leased parking spaces off 
Woodford  Street  west  of  Forest  Avenue.    Given  on street  parking  regulations,  it  is my  professional 
opinion  that  occupants  of  the  project  site will  park  on Hersey  Street  given  parking  availability  and 
convenience.    Recognizing  this  factor,  the  applicant  should  provide  a  detailed  parking  demand  and 
supply management plan that  realistically proposes parking conditions.   I would note that  I’m open to 
the  idea  of  shared  parking  given  site  uses,  if  it  works  from  a  management  perspective.    Further 
coordination  and review on this subject  is needed. 
Response:  The  Applicant has provided a memorandum from Maine Traffic Resources that  analyses the 
anticipated parking demand.  Based on this analysis, there is a need for a total of 18‐19 parking spaces, 
split between office and residential users.   The Applicant  is proposing to provide a total of 10 parking 
spaces  on‐site, which will  be  shared  between  office  and  residential  tenants.    Based  on  the  shared 
parking analysis, the on‐site parking meets the residential demand, but  is deficient during the daytime 
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hours  by  2‐4  spaces,  depending  on  what  parking  standard  is  applied.    The memorandum  suggests 
managing  this  shared  parking  by  initiating  a  number  of  options,  including  restricting  residential  use 
during daytime hours and   promoting carpooling/  ridesharing.    It  is noted  that  the proposed building 
design does accommodate interior bike lockers for resident and office users, and the project is located 
on  a  Metro  Bus  route,  both  of  which  should  also  reduce  the  vehicular  trips  to  the  site.    This 
memorandum is attached as Exhibit #3 to this response letter. 
 

Preliminary Landscape   Review        Jeff Tarling   07.12.2016 
Comment #1.  The existing esplanade width  is problematic  ‐  just  too narrow to support  Street trees on 
both  sides,  Ocean  &  Hersey  Street.    I  checked  the  entire  length  of  Ocean  Avenue  and  no  existing 
street  trees,  also  this  is  a busy truck  /  commercial  vehicle  route and  tree  canopy  even on an upright 
tree would unlikely  to survive.   Snow storage  in winter along with deicing salts,  this  sidewalk  route  is 
on our priority school walk route and we plow so we need  as much space as possible. 

Response:   The  landscape plan has been modified  to eliminate street  trees along Ocean Avenue.   We 
believe with the reconfiguration of the Hersey Street sidewalk that there is adequate room (+/‐ 4.5 ft) in 
the esplanade to install street trees and they will be effective in reducing the scale of the building.  We 
are  therefore proposing  to  install 4  street  trees along Hersey Street.   We have also added  two  trees 
along Ocean Avenue on the back side of the sidewalk north of the proposed building. 

 
Comment #2.  Thus we would  like  to see  'set‐back' tree planting  in available spaces.    Also parking  lot 
on Hersey  Street  should have  a 4' buffer with plant material  at  back  of  sidewalk.    A  smaller 3' or 2' 
buffer might   not make  it.   Ideally  like to see woody  shrub planting but  could do ornamental grasses.  
Wood  guardrail  on  the  parking  lot  side  is  needed  to  protect  this  space  from  vehicles,  snow  etc.  
Without  protection  plant  material  would  likely  be  damaged.    This  buffer  on  the  residential  side  is 
more  important  than the more commercial  Ocean Avenue side.   Add a couple of  trees on the parking 
lot edge to buffer parking lot  from next door  residential use.   See photos,  (I got creative with the pics.  
Response:   The  landscape plan has been  revised  to accommodate a guardrail along  the Hersey Street 

sidewalk and  significant vegetated buffer associated with  the adjacent  rain garden.   Additionally,  the 

hedgerow has been extended along the east and north property lines to provide screening and privacy 

for the abutting residential neighbors. 

 

Preliminary Planning  Review      Nell Donaldson   07.13.2016 
Transportation 
Comment #1.  Sidewalk should be reconstructed along entire length of  Ocean Avenue frontage 
Response:  The site plan has been modified to indicate replacement of the sidewalk along the 
entire length of Ocean Avenue. 
 
Comment #2.  Need documentation of ADA accessibility from the street. 
Response:  The  grading plan provides accessible grades along the sidewalk connecting to the main office 
entrance and the accessible parking space.   
 
Comment #3.  Standard (14‐332):Residential: 2/unit…4 units = 8 spaces Office: 1/400 SF ‘exclusive of cellar 
not used for bulk  storage’…2,400 SF (per floor plans) = 6 spaces.  Please provide evidence of lease 
agreement for four spaces to  be provided off‐site. Note that there may be neighborhood  concerns about 
spillover parking on Hersey Street. 
Response:  The  Applicant has submitted a Parking Demand Analysis and Management plan that proposes 
managing the shared parking shortage in a number of ways, including restricting daytime use by 
residential tenants, encouragement of carpooling, ride sharing, and Metro, and including interior bike 
lockers and showers for office users.  Additionally, the Applicant has provided evidence of a lease 
arrangement for up to 15 parking spaces at the Woodfords Club, which is approximately 1200 lf from the 
property and meets the ordinance requirement.  The Applicant has explored other locations in the 
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immediate vicinity and has found nothing available any closer.  A letter from the Applicant documenting 
their off‐site  parking search is attached to this memo as Exhibit #4.   
 
Environmental Quality  
Comment #4.    Landscaping and  Landscape Preservation.  Provide additional evergreen landscaping on 
eastern property  line where site abuts residential zone. 
Response:  The landscape plan has been revised to include a mixture of evergreen and deciduous 
landscaping along the eastern property line where existing vegetation does not provide adequate buffer 
and screening. 
 
Public  Infrastructure and Community Safety 
Comment #5.  Availability and Adequate Capacity of Public Utilities.   
Response:  Availability Letters from appropriate utility companies have been submitted for this 
project. 
Comment #6.  Overhead electric is not permitted.  Please confirm a plan for  underground electrical with 
CMP and revise plans accordingly.   Can the existing pole on Hersey Street be removed? 
Response:  The  utility plan has been revised to provide underground electrical service from Hersey Street.  
Owner will work with utilities to remove the existing pole adjacent to the new building if feasible.  
However; it may not be feasible to remove this pole because it appears to be a strain pole intended to 
offset the pull of the sizeable 3‐phase service to the restaurant across Hersey Street. If it is not feasible to 
remove this pole, owner will work with utilities to install a sidewalk guy to support the pole while 
minimizing pedestrian impacts.  
 
Site Design 
Comment #6.  Exterior Lighting.   Provide an exterior lighting plan in the revised submittal. 
Response:  A Site Lighting Plan was previously submitted for this project and will be included in this latest 
submission. 
 
Comment #7.  Evidence of Financial Capacity. 
Response:  The Applicant has previously submitted a Letter of Financial Capacity that meets the City 
Requirement. 
 
Comment #8.  Utility Capacity Letters 
Response:  See Note #5 above. 
 
Comment #9.  Show proposed easements and licenses. 
Response:  The Final Subdivision Plat will include all easements and licenses required and described in 
other parts of this memo. 
 
Comment #10.  Show Zone Line. 
Response:  The Final Subdivision Plat will show the Zone line between the B1 Zone and R3 Zone, which 
cuts across the southeast corner of the property. 
 
Comment #11.  Include reference to stormwater system and maintenance agreement. 
Response:  The Final Subdivision Plan will include a note referencing the stormwater management system 
and associated maintenance agreement. 
 
Comment #12.  Footings and cornice in R.O.W..  Public pedestrian easement will be required for sidewalk 
which encroaches on private property. 
Response:  The Final Subdivision Plat will include all easements and licenses required and described in 
other parts of this memo. 



September 6, 2016
To: City of Portland Planning Authority
Re: 23 Ocean Mixed Use

Response to Planning Staff Review and Planning Board Workshop

Narrative

Kevin Moquin Architect is pleased to provide the following responses to the Preliminary Staff Review
Comments. Please also refer to responses prepared by Carroll Associates Landscape Architects. and
Ransom Consulting Engineers.

Attachments

Architecture

1. 23O Response to Planning Review and Workshop

2. 23O Parking Search Narrative

3. 23O Hersey_Ocean View Rendering

4. 23O Ocean_Courtyard View Rendering

5. 23O Streetscape Elevations

6. 23O Siding Examples

7. A1-1 Floor Plans

8. A2-1 Elevations and Sections

Landscape

9. PROJECT MEMO- response to Preliminary Staff Comments

10. 23 Ocean Ave Permitting FINAL 090216-L 1.0 Site Preparation

11. 23 Ocean Ave Permitting FINAL 090216-L 2.0 Site Plan

12. 23 Ocean Ave Permitting FINAL 090216-L 3.0 MATERIALS AND LAYOUT

13. 23 Ocean Ave Permitting FINAL 090216-L 4.0 GRADING

14. 23 Ocean Ave Permitting FINAL 090216-L 5.0 LANDSCAPE

15. 23 Ocean Ave Details-L6.0

16. EXHIBIT 1 AUTOTURN

17. Existing Conditions

18. Portland23OceanParking

19. Portland23OceanTripGen

Civil

20. 23 OceanAve_2016-09-08 memo

21. C-1 Stormwater-Utilites

22. C-2 Details

23. C-3 Details
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Memorandum dated July 26, 2016 prepared by Nell Donaldson, Planner

 1. (VIII) Provide evidence of financial capacity.

 a) Financial capacity is demonstrated in a letter dated July 20, 2016 from Doug Jones, Vice
President,  Business  Baking  Office  at  Biddeford  Savings  Bank  uploaded  to  The  City  of
Portland Electronic Plan Review site on July 25, 2016.

 b) Technical  capacity  is  demonstrated  by  the  client's  engagement  of  a  team  of  qualified
consultants as well as their past success with similar projects including the redevelopment of
56-58 Hammond Street in Portland.

 2. (X) Subdivision Plat and final site plan submission shall be included in the final plan submission

 a) Refer to submission by Carroll Associates Landscape Architects.

 3. (XI.6) Verification of Sanitary Sewer / Stormwater Disposal Capacity will be require at time of
final plan review.

 a) Refer to submission by Carroll Associates Landscape Architects. and Ransom Consulting
Engineers.

 4. (XI.7) Identify the location of interim on-site storage fro solid waste.

 a) Each dwelling unit has a Laundry/Utility  room where tenants will  be encouraged to store
waste until  municipal  curb side pick-up.  Office waste will  be stored in a basement level
storage room.

 5. (XII) Site Plan Review

 a) Refer to submission by Carroll  Associates Landscape Architects and Ransom Consulting
Engineers.

• (XII.1.a) Provide Summary of anticipated trip generation and a review of safety data in
the immediate vicinity of the project.

• “Trip Generation and Accident Analyses for Proposed New Offices and Apartments
on Ocean Avenue in Portland” prepared by Diane Morabito PE, PTOE dated August
30,  2016  uploaded  to  The  City  of  Portland  Electronic  Plan  Review  site  on
September 6, 2016.

• “Shared  Parking  Analysis  for  23  Ocean  Avenue,  Portland”  prepared  by  Diane
Morabito  PE,  PTOE  dated  August  30,  2016  uploaded  to  The  City  of  Portland
Electronic Plan Review site on September 6, 2016.

 6. (XII.4.g) Request information on the location of HVAC equipment.

 a) The external HVAC equipment will  consist  of six roof  mounted condensers for mini-split
heating and cooling system.

B-1 Design Review Comments dated July 8, 2016 prepared by Caitlin Cameron, Urban Designer

 1. Standard (1) c. Building Entrances – “We’re concerned about visibility of entries from street –
can office entrance be located closer to or on one of the streets? If not, visual cues from the
street are needed, especially from the corner approach and indicating ADA route.”

 a) The access from Hersey Street to the entry court has been redesigned to incorporate visual
cues including an entrance canopy that projects beyond the face of the building  and building
mounted ADA signage
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 b) We have  provided  an  entry  court  for  the  main  entrance  to  the  buildings  following  the
Guidelines described in the “City of Portland Technical Standards and Design Guidelines,
Appendix 2”. As our site includes an existing building that will remain, it is important that our
design incorporate this structure and not orphan it. All existing and new uses are accessed
from an entry court with direct access to and prominent visibility from Ocean Avenue.

 2. Standard  (1)  d.  Windows  –  “Façade  character  of  the  office  portion  of  the  building  places
fenestration with wrong emphasis – why are the largest windows at the stair instead of the active
spaces? Corner approach should be made more open or active with fenestration. The office
fenestration pattern versus the residential is not distinct enough – the upper floor residential
should have consistent alignment and have a different character than the office.”

 a) The stairwell  will  be an active place and the scale of the window will  communicate that
activity to the sidewalk. The large window occurs at the stair because that stair is not merely
egress, it is an ornamental stair. It is the daily means of circulation within floors of the office
and will be used regularly by the office tenants.  The window also improves the space of the
lower level offices by drawing sunlight down the stair and into the common area below.

 b) The fenestration for the upper floor residential areas had been redesigned for consistent
alignment as requested by Caitlin.

 3. Standard (1) e. Façade Character – “Street-facing facades are oriented to and/or adjacent to
public sidewalk. The office use should have a more distinctive façade character whether through
floor delineation, fenestration patterns/sizes, and/or materials.”

 a) We have redesigned the facade of the first floor to accommodate Caitlin's request. The first
floor now includes a panel facade that wraps the entire office use from the entry courtyard,
along Ocean Avenue, and down Hersey Street to the entry court access located there.

 4. Standard  (1)  g.  Building  Materials  –  “Metal  siding  is  not  found  in  either  the  residential  or
commercial context. Revise the material selection – fiber cement clapboard is recommended.”

 a) Our intention to use horizontal metal siding that mimics the texture and shadow qualities of
clapboard  but  does  not  carry  the  maintenance  burden  of  painted  clapboards.  Example
images were presented at the Workshop that illustrate real world instances of this approach.
Those images are attached to this submission.   Our impression is   this was viewed as
acceptable by the Panning Board.

 5. Standard 3: Orientation of Buildings and their Entrances to the Street – “Entries to commercial
spaces can be made more prominent with the use of features such as signage, canopies, or
lights. Alternatively, entrance could be moved to face a street.”

 a) There will be signage at the access point to the entry court on Ocean Avenue. The individual
entries in the court do include canopies and lighting.

 6. Standard 1 – The street-facing façades provide a high level of fenestration and visual interest
with façade variation, changes in materials, and projecting balconies. The form, scale, and roof
line are consistent with and complement the surrounding residential context. “Adjust fenestration
on corner approach to distinguish office from residential uses. Window proportions could be
adjusted to reflect context.”

 a) We have accommodated Caitlin's request. Our approach has been described in item 2 and 3
above.

 b) Following the workshop we met and worked with Caitlin and Nell to further  develop the
exterior of the building and have introduced a change in the roof line and siding material
variation at the corner on floors two and three.

 7. Standard 5 – “See note from Planner.”

 a) This has been described in item 1 above.
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Planning Board Workshop, July 26, 2016

 1. Comment related to Civil, Parking, Traffic, and Site Plan concerns will be addressed by Carroll
Associates Landscape Architects. and Ransom Consulting Engineers in a separate attachment.

 2. Comment relating to building massing and scale have been addressed by changing the shape of
the roof edge on Ocean Avenue. We have a building that is tallest at Ocean Avenue and it's roof
highlights the corner of Ocean and Hersey. The building roof then slopes down as the building
transitions in to the residential  area of  Hersey Street.  To further articulate the building as it
progresses down Hersey Street, we have introduced a siding material change at the first floor by
using the panel system we have employed elsewhere on the fist floor.

 a) We have prepared Streetscape Elevations to illustrate that the building is in scale with it's
neighbors and appropriate  to it's  location in  a  transitional  zone between residential  and
commercial uses. As the B1 zone continues another block down Ocean Avenue past our
project,  we  anticipate  this  building  will  work  well  with  future  neighbors  in  creating  that
transition. In Caitlin's review of this project she points out that “The building is consistent
with the surrounding context in its orientation to and relationship with the street. The project
is successful at its gateway location and transitioning between commercial and residential
neighborhoods.”
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Memo
Response to Comments: 23 Ocean Avenue Development

Date: September 8, 2016

General Notes:

During the initial stages of the permitting process, it came to our attention (through public
comment) that there may be flooding issues on Hersey Street. After discussion with Brad Roland
and Justin Pellerin, we were able to confirm that during certain heavy rain events, the catch basin
on the South Side of Hersey Street (at the downstream low point) has become overwhelmed and
stormwater runoff has drained from the roadway onto adjacent private property. For this reason,
we were asked to demonstrate that the project will not increase stormwater discharges to Hersey
Street.

We were also told that the City plans to install a separated stormdrain system on Ocean Avenue
and asked to direct our runoff to the Ocean Avenue drainage system to the greatest degree
practical so that this runoff can be connected to the separated stormdrain system when it is
installed.

Based this new information, we have adjusted our stormwater design to pipe the runoff from the
roof of the new building to Ocean Avenue. In addition to addressing the comments below, this
memorandum is intended to demonstrate that we have addressed the City’s concerns/requests.

Comments Submitted by: Lauren Swett, PE of Woodard & Curran on 2016-07-14

Comments
1. The Applicant has submitted a City of Portland Wastewater Capacity Application. The

Applicant should note that they will be required to provide evidence of capacity to serve
and approval of the proposed design from the City of Portland.

Understood, no response needed.

2. The Applicant has indicated on their plans that they will be extending gas and electrical
services from meters to be installed on the existing building to remain. The Applicant
should provide verification from both Unitil and CMP that the ability to serve exists, and
that the configuration will be acceptable to each utility.

As requested by the City, electrical and communications utilities have been
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reconfigured to run from an existing pole (Pole #1, Nynex 1) on the opposite corner
of Hersey- Ocean, beneath Hersey Street to the new building, in a more traditional
alignment. The applicant has set up an account with CMP for the new building and
is in the process of scheduling an onsite meeting. The applicant is not proposing to
install a new gas service to the new building.

3. The proposed underground gas and electric utilities will be located beneath an existing
hedge located along Ocean Avenue. The site preparation plan notes that the hedge is to
remain, and the landscaping plan does not provide any new plantings in this area. The
Applicant should comment on the plan for maintaining this existing landscaping with the
proposed utility installation.

The proposed utilities have been reconfigured as described above and are no longer
in conflict with the hedge. The hedge will remain.

4. In accordance with Section 5 of the City of Portland Technical Manual, a Level III
development project is required to submit a stormwater management plan pursuant to
the regulations of MaineDEP Chapter 500 Stormwater Management Rules, including
conformance with the Basic, General, and Flooding Standards. We offer the following
comments:

a. Basic Standard: Plans, notes, and details should be provided to address erosion
and sediment control requirements, inspection and maintenance requirements,
and good housekeeping practices in accordance with Appendix A, B, & C of
MaineDEP Chapter 500. The applicant has provided details, and notes indicating
erosion control requirements, but we recommend the addition of erosion and
sedimentation control locations on the plans and additional notes on inspection
and maintenance requirements should be added to the plans to be in conformance
with the standards.

Note 4 on sheet C-1 requires the contractor to inspect erosion control
measures weekly and after rain events and to keep a log of the inspections. A
mulch berm has been added along the eastern (down-gradient) edge of the
property.

With such a small and constrained urban site, it is our assessment that
allowing the contractor a certain degree of flexibility to maintain disturbed
areas and keep soils onsite can produce the best results. For example, it may
not be practical to install a mulch berm or silt fence along the southern
(down-gradient) side of the site; however, it may be feasible to grade the site
to drain internally or to drain towards the mulch berm along the eastern
boundary.

b. General Standard: The project is required to include stormwater management
features for stormwater quality control. The Applicant is proposing to install
rain gardens, pervious pavers, and underdrained roof drain collection systems
on the site. The proposed systems are anticipated to provide acceptable
stormwater treatment, but the Applicant is required to provide calculations and
additional design information verifying compliance with the Maine DEP
Chapter 500 and City of Portland Technical Standards Section 5.
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The site’s existing impervious area is 4,036 SF and the proposed
impervious area is 6, 188 SF, which results in an impervious surface
increase of 2,152 SF.

Runoff from the proposed building’s roof (2,824 SF) will drain through a
roof drain cartridge filter before discharging to an existing catch basin
Ocean Avenue. See attached sizing information and specifications from
the manufacturer and manufacturer’s representative.

The remainder of the site will drain to an underdrained soil filter and
pervious paver area in the south eastern corner of the site. Additionally,
downspouts from the existing building will be directed into underdrain
system with 12” of crushed stone storage below the pipe. We calculate
water quality volumes for these BMPs as follows:

Underdrained Surface Soil Filter (Rain Garden): 75 CF (based on an
area of 100 SF with an average depth of 9”)
Crushed Stone Beneath Pervious Pavers: 58 CF (assumes 33% void
ratio)
Crushed Stone Beneath Underdrain for Roof Liters: 47 CF (assumes
33% void ratio)

This results in a total volume of 180 CF, which is equivalent to 1” of
rainfall over an impervious area of 2,160 SF.

Therefore, the proposed stormwater management system is designed to
treat the runoff from a total of 5,024 SF of impervious area for a 1” rain
event. This area is more than twice the impervious area we are proposing
to add.

The proposed rain gardens do not appear to have any overflow structures or
bypass outlets.

The rain garden in the southeastern corner of the site will overflow
through the driveway apron to the Hersey Street gutter. This has been
clarified on the plans and additional information on grading has been
provided so that it is clear that overflows should through the driveway
apron and not onto the sidewalk/esplanade.

Due to changes in the parking area and because the roof of the new
building will now drain to Ocean Avenue (to be connected to a future
separated stormdrain) the northern rain garden (near the existing
building) has been eliminated.

Applicant should provide model and information indicating the peak water
elevations within these systems during storm events, as well as information on
infiltration rates at these sites. The Applicant should provide comment on the
potential for these systems to overflow during storm events, and the impact
that this may have on their site and adjacent properties.

The stormwater BMPs described above are intended to provide
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treatment during small to moderate rain events and also to treat a “first
flush” during larger rain events (treatment areas described above).
Although a moderate degree of peak flow attenuation may occur, the
BMPs are not designed to provide stormwater detention.

During larger rain events, the rain garden will routinely overflow to the
Hersey Street gutter through the driveway apron. This is an existing
condition, as the site currently drains through the driveway apron to
Hersey Street; however, the peak flow rates and volumes of discharges to
Hersey will be reduced because runoff from the roof of the new building
will drain to Ocean Avenue (see Flooding Standard response). Therefore,
impacts to adjacent residential properties will be reduced.

Based on the Cumberland County USDA soil survey GIS data, the
existing soils on this site are hydrological group C & D, moderately to
somewhat poorly drained. Also, based on surficial geology mapping,
subgrade soils are part of the Presumpscot Formation, which is marine
clay. For these reasons, we anticipate minimal infiltration and it is our
opinion that it will be necessary to underdrain the rain gardens.

c. Flooding Standard: The project is required to include stormwater management
features to control the rate or quantity of stormwater runoff from the site. The
Applicant has requested a waiver of the flooding standard. The project will result
in the creation of greater than 1,000 square feet of new impervious surface,
which cannot be considered as a de minimus increase. Additional information,
including stormwater calculations and verification of downstream infrastructure
capacity to handle any increases in flow, is required before we can consider a
potential waiver of the flooding standard.

As shown on Sheet C-1, the runoff from the roof of the new building will be
conveyed to the Ocean Avenue drainage system. The area of the new
building, at 2,824 SF, is greater than the additional impervious area that this
project will create. Because drainage from the new roof will drain to Ocean
Avenue, total area and the impervious area that drains from this site will
decrease. Therefore, the proposed development will result in a reduction in
peak flow rates (and volumes) from this site into the Hersey Street drainage
system.

The City has asked us to redirect drainage from this site to Ocean Avenue so
it can be connected to a new separated stormdrain system, which will be
installed in the near future. It is our understanding, will be designed to
convey area stormwater flows.

After the separated drainage system is installed, this project will have zero
impact on the Ocean Avenue combined sewer and as mentioned above, flow
rates to Hersey will decrease. For these reasons, we are requesting ether a
waiver of the flooding standard or a determination that the flooding
standing has been met.
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5. The Applicant has requested that the outlet from one of the proposed rain gardens on the
site be connected to the City of Portland combined sewer system in Hersey Street. Per
Section 2 of the City of Portland Technical Manual, “the introduction of non-
contaminated water such as rain water, non-contact cooling water, groundwater from
foundation drains, sump pumps, surface drains or any other sources of inflow shall not
be allowed to discharge into a sewer which conveys sanitary waste unless approved by
the City Engineer.” A waiver of this requirement may be considered when no other
alternative exists. Before a waiver can be considered for this project, additional
information on the anticipated flow quantities must be provided.

The proposed underdrain will run beneath the pervious pavers at the driveway
apron and the proposed rain garden. Based on consultation with Ransom’s
Geotechnical engineering staff, we estimate the permeability of the sand
(MaineDOT 703.22 Underdrain Type B Backfill) beneath the pavers to be in the
range of 1 to 10 in/hour. This is greater than the permeability of the soil filter
media (which Maine DEP estimates to be in the range of 0.5 to 2.4 inches per hour).

If we take the upper range of underdrain backfill permeability and double it (20
in/hour) then, considering the area of the pervious pavers and rain garden, the
maximum flow rate from the underdrain is estimated to be in the range of 0.12
CFS. Considering that this is the high end of the estimated permeability range, we
estimate that the average/actual discharge rates to the combined sewer will likely
be less than 0.05 CFS.

6. The Applicant should provide proposed locations for snow storage, or comment on a
plan for snow removal from the site. The site’s stormwater features should not be
utilized for snow storage.

Snow storage has  been added as shown on the revised plans



1

John I. Mahoney

Subject: FW: Downspout Filter/cartridge outbox box sizing

From: Rob Woodman [mailto:rwoodman@acfenv.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 07, 2016 10:48 AM
To: John I. Mahoney
Subject: Downspout Filter/cartridge outbox box sizing

John,

In terms of sizing – if we take the 2,700 sf area you listed in a previous email and run it through the Rational Method –

Based on a 1yr intensity of 2”/hr, the 2,700 sf area and runoff coeff ‘c’ of 0.9 – peak flow would be around 0.12 cfs – so a
1 cartridge model would be fine.

For the 25yr intensity of 6”/hr – the peak flow would be 0.33 cfs – which will easily be managed by the overflow bypass.

I think we can fit this is a 2’ square catch basin – but will need to check the CAD detail (which I hope to have shortly) to
make sure there is enough room to remove and replace the cartridge.

Hope this helps.
Rob

Robert J Woodman, P.E., CPESC
Senior Stormwater Engineer
| ACF Environmental |
23 Faith Dr, Gorham, ME 04038
Mobile Office Phone +1 (207) 272-4431  rwoodman@acfenv.com
www.acfenvironmental.com


























